62 39710 - Communication Equipment - Towers Sched D-1, Ln 183, Cols. (c - g) 3,377,015   -   3,377,015   37% (1,162,426)
63 9,732,569$   (690,320)$   9,042,249$   (3,112,497)$
64 General Plant FERC 39800 -39808
65 39800 - Miscellaneous Equipment Sched D-1, Ln 184, Cols. (c - g) 332,307   (1,899)   330,408   100% (42,970)
66 39808 - Miscellaneous Equipment - Horizon Point Sched D-1, Ln 185, Cols. (c - g) 1,140,496   (1,140,496)   -   0% -
67 1,472,803$   (1,142,395)$   330,408$   (42,970)$

Allocation of Plant Removal

Allocation of Plant Removal

Schedule T-2
Page 1 of 4

BLACK HILLS POWER, INC., d/b/a BLACK HILLS ENERGY COST OF SERVICE STUDY
REMOVAL OF TRANSMISSION RECOVERED UNDER FERC FORMULA RATES Schedule T-2
FOR THE PRO FORMA PERIOD ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2026

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (h) (i)

Line
No.

Account and Description Reference
13 Month Average

Plant Balance Ending
September 30, 2025

Pro Forma Adjustments
Adjusted Test Period
Ending September 30,

2026

Excluded from
CUS Basis

Note (1)

Adjusted Basis for CUS
Allocation

CUS
Transmission

Allocator

 Allocation
Rate

CUS Transmission
Related  Amount to

Remove
68
69 OTHER UTILITY PLANT TO REMOVE
70 118 - BHSC Allocated Plant - Other Utility Plant (Customer) Sched D-1, Ln 193, Cols. (c - f) 3,533,284   (865,371)   2,667,913   -   2,667,913   W/S 0.12720   (339,356)
71 118 - BHSC Allocated Plant - Other Utility Plant (Blended) Sched D-1, Ln 194, Cols. (c - f) 31,903,798   2,793,421   34,697,219   -   34,697,219   W/S 0.12720   (4,413,452)
72 TOTAL OTHER UTILITY PLANT TO REMOVE 35,437,081$   1,928,050$   37,365,132$   -   37,365,132   (4,752,808)$
73
74 Total Gross Plant Removed (273,048,617)$
75
76 TRANSMISSION ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 51,872,174$   6,402,161$   58,274,335$   (180,706)$   58,093,628$   TPA 0.75547   (43,888,110)$
77
78 TRANSMISSION ACCUM
79 35001 - Transmission  Land Stmt E, Pg 2, Ln. 112, Cols. (c - g) -   -   -   0% -
80 35002 - Transmission  Land Rights Stmt E, Pg 2, Ln. 113, Cols. (c - g) -   -   -   0% -
81 35130 - Transmission Communication Equipment Stmt E, Pg 2, Ln. 114, Cols. (c - g) 821,891   -   821,891   2% (734,087)

[…]

128 39601 - Power Operated Equipment - Short-Life Stmt E, Pg 2, Ln. 177, Cols. (c - g) (29,580)   -   (29,580)   0% 3,795
129 39602 - Power Operated Equipment - Long-Life Stmt E, Pg 2, Ln. 178, Cols. (c - g) 372,948   -   372,948   2% (47,853)
130 33,936,536$   (14,404,329)$   19,532,207$   (2,506,183)$

Allocation of Accumulated Depreciation Removal

Allocation of Accumulated Depreciation Removal

Schedule T-2
Page 2 of 4

I

I

BLACK HILLS POWER, INC., d/b/a BLACK HILLS ENERGY COST OF SERVICE STUDY
REMOVAL OF TRANSMISSION RECOVERED UNDER FERC FORMULA RATES Schedule T-2
FOR THE PRO FORMA PERIOD ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2026

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (h) (i)

Line
No.

Account and Description Reference
13 Month Average

Plant Balance Ending
September 30, 2025

Pro Forma Adjustments
Adjusted Test Period
Ending September 30,

2026

Excluded from
CUS Basis

Note (1)

Adjusted Basis for CUS
Allocation

CUS
Transmission

Allocator

 Allocation
Rate

CUS Transmission
Related  Amount to

Remove
131 General Plant FERC 39701 -39710
132 39700 - Communication Equipment Stmt E, Pg 2, Ln. 179, Cols. (c - g) 570,471   -   570,471   15% (193,712)
133 39701 - Computer Hardware Stmt E, Pg 2, Ln. 180, Cols. (c - g) 924,221   (210,811)   713,410   18% (242,249)
134 39702 - Computer Software Stmt E, Pg 2, Ln. 181, Cols. (c - g) 26,416   -   26,416   1% (8,970)
135 39703 - Communication Equipment Stmt E, Pg 2, Ln. 182, Cols. (c - g) 1,216,614   -   1,216,614   31% (413,119)
136 39710 - Communication Equipment - Towers Stmt E, Pg 2, Ln. 183, Cols. (c - g) 1,342,652   -   1,342,652   35% (455,917)
137 4,080,374$   (210,811)$   3,869,563$   (1,313,965)$
138 General Plant FERC 39800 -39808
139 39800 - Miscellaneous Equipment Stmt E, Pg 2, Ln. 184, Cols. (c - g) 94,994   (60)   94,935   36% (12,362)
140 39808 - Miscellaneous Equipment - Horizon Point Stmt E, Pg 2, Ln. 185, Cols. (c - g) 1,142,317   (974,606)   167,711   64% (21,838)
141 1,237,312$   (974,666)$   262,646$   (34,200)$
142
143
144 119 - BHSC Allocated Plant - Other Utility Plant (Customer) Stmt E, Pg 2, Ln. 193, Cols. (c - f) 1,870,085   (963,666)   906,419   -   906,419   W/S 0.12720   (115,296)
145 119 - BHSC Allocated Plant - Other Utility Plant Stmt E, Pg 2, Ln. 194, Cols. (c - f) 10,691,492   3,559,642   14,251,134   -   14,251,134   W/S 0.12720   (1,812,730)
146 Total Other Utility Plant 12,561,577$   2,595,976$   15,157,553$   -   15,157,553   (1,928,026)$
147
148 Total Gross Accumulated Depreciation Removed (49,670,484)$

149
150
151 ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE
152 Account No. 190 Sched M-2, Ln. (2 - 12) + (14 - 26) 23,720,371   (10,202,640)   13,517,731   13,517,731   NP 0.19513   (2,637,753)
153 Account No. 282 Sched M-2, Ln. 42 - 45 (141,412,857)   560,248   (140,852,609)   (140,852,609)   NP 0.19513   27,484,973
154 Account No. 283 Sched M-2, Ln. 54 (2,907,610)   (7,521)   (2,915,132)   (2,915,132)   NP 0.19513   568,838
155 FAS 109 Adjustment & Regulatory Liabilities Sched M-2, Ln. 13 + Ln. 39 (67,658,169)   2,632,572   (65,025,597)   (65,025,597)   Other 0.15015   9,763,593
156 Allocated BHSC ADIT and EDIT Sched M-2, Ln. 46 (2,627,654)   (161,141)   (2,788,795)   (2,788,795)   NP 0.19513   544,186
157 TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE (190,885,920)$   (7,178,482)$   (198,064,402)$   -$   (198,064,402)$   35,723,836$
158
159 WORKING CAPITAL
160 Cash Working Capital Stmt F, Ln. 5 -   -   -   Auto (933,417)
161 Materials & Supplies 9,884,753   -   9,884,753   T&D 0.33777   (3,338,805)
162 Materials & Supplies Stmt F, Ln. 3 168,624   -   168,624   TP 0.86244   (145,427)

[…]

164 TOTAL WORKING CAPITAL -$   -$   12,496,261$   -$   12,496,261$   (4,806,350)$
165
166 Total Rate Base (192,460,647)$
167
168

Schedule T-2
Page 3 of 4

BLACK HILLS POWER, INC., d/b/a BLACK HILLS ENERGY COST OF SERVICE STUDY
REMOVAL OF TRANSMISSION RECOVERED UNDER FERC FORMULA RATES Schedule T-2
FOR THE PRO FORMA PERIOD ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2026

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (h) (i)

Line
No.

Account and Description Reference
13 Month Average

Plant Balance Ending
September 30, 2025

Pro Forma Adjustments
Adjusted Test Period
Ending September 30,

2026

Excluded from
CUS Basis

Note (1)

Adjusted Basis for CUS
Allocation

CUS
Transmission

Allocator

 Allocation
Rate

CUS Transmission
Related  Amount to

Remove

169
Per Book Test Year

Stmt H, Col. (c)
Total Adjustments

Stmt H, Col. (d) - Col. (ab)
Adjusted Total

Excluded from
CUS Basis

Note (2)

Adjusted Basis for CUS
Allocation

CUS
Transmission

Allocator

 Allocation
Rate

CUS Transmission
Related  Amount to

Remove
170 Operating & Maintenance Expenses
171 560 - Supervision & Engineering Stmt H, Ln. 50 548,201   109,125   657,326   -   657,326   TP 0.86244   (566,903)
172 561 - Load Dispatch Stmt H, Ln. 51 3,586,704   164,603   3,751,307   (72,216)   3,679,090   DA 1.00000   (3,679,090)
173 562 - Station Equipment Stmt H, Ln. 52 384,528   41,916   426,444   -   426,444   TP 0.86244   (367,782)
174 563 - Overhead Lines Stmt H, Ln. 53 4,244   (2,946)   1,298   -   1,298   TP 0.86244   (1,119)
175 564 - Underground Lines Stmt H, Ln. 54 -   -   -   -   -   TP 0.86244   -
176 565 - Transmission of Electricity by Others Stmt H, Ln. 55 25,885,201   (25,885,201)   -   -   -   TP 0.86244   -
177 566 - Miscellaneous Stmt H, Ln. 56 799,570   356,200   1,155,770   -   1,155,770   TP 0.86244   (996,780)
178 567 - Rents Stmt H, Ln. 57 74,527   -   74,527   -   74,527   TP 0.86244   (64,275)
179 568 - Supervision & Engineering Stmt H, Ln. 61 -   -   -   -   -   TP 0.86244   -
180 569 - Structures Stmt H, Ln. 62 30,794   41,836   72,630   -   72,630   TP 0.86244   (62,639)
181 570 - Station Equipment Stmt H, Ln. 63 177,866   12,826   190,692   -   190,692   TP 0.86244   (164,460)
182 571 - Overhead Lines Stmt H, Ln. 64 96,671   105,273   201,944   -   201,944   TP 0.86244   (174,164)
183 572 - Underground Lines Stmt H, Ln. 65 -   -   -   -   -   TP 0.86244   -
184 575 - SPP/WEIS Administrative Costs Stmt H, Ln. 66 151,217   (151,217)   -   -   -   TP 0.86244   -
185 920 - Administrative and general salaries Stmt H, Ln. 127 14,161,077   3,329,126   17,490,203   -   17,490,203   W/S 0.12720   (2,224,736)
186 921 - Office supplies and expenses Stmt H, Ln. 128 4,212,452   86,793   4,299,244   -   4,299,244   W/S 0.12720   (546,860)
187 922 - Administrative expenses transferred - Credit Stmt H, Ln. 129 (3,392,358)   (2,285)   (3,394,643)   -   (3,394,643)   W/S 0.12720   431,795
188 923 - Outside services employed Stmt H, Ln. 130 3,146,787   (209,290)   2,937,497   -   2,937,497   W/S 0.12720   (373,647)
189 924 - Property insurance Stmt H, Ln. 131 1,263,812   885,836   2,149,649   -   2,149,649   W/S 0.12720   (273,433)
190 925 - Injuries and damages Stmt H, Ln. 132 3,546,722   1,571,002   5,117,724   -   5,117,724   W/S 0.12720   (650,969)
191 926 - Employee pensions and benefits Stmt H, Ln. 133 6,296,739   2,029,163   8,325,902   -   8,325,902   W/S 0.12720   (1,059,046)
192 928 - Regulatory commission expenses Stmt H, Ln. 134 1,155,364   (281,786)   873,578   -   873,578   W/S 0.12720   (111,118)
193 929 - Duplicate Charges Stmt H, Ln. 135 (729,766)   -   (729,766)   -   (729,766)   W/S 0.12720   92,825
194 930.1 - General advertising expenses Stmt H, Ln. 136 438,627   (424,777)   13,850   -   13,850   W/S 0.12720   (1,762)
195 930.2 - Miscellaneous general expenses Stmt H, Ln. 137 1,022,409   6,783   1,029,192   -   1,029,192   W/S 0.12720   (130,912)
196 931 - Rents Stmt H, Ln. 138 1,609,997   130,180   1,740,177   -   1,740,177   W/S 0.12720   (221,349)
197
198 Total O&M (11,146,424)$
199
200 Taxes Other Than Income Taxes
201 FICA Tax Stmt L, (Ln.  2 + Ln. 3 + Ln. 4) 2,107,245   -   2,107,245   W/S 0.12720   (268,040)
202 Federal Unemployment Tax Stmt L, (Ln.  9 + Ln. 10 + Ln. 11) 9,356   -   9,356   W/S 0.12720   (1,190)
203 State Unemployment Tax Stmt L, (Ln. 16 + Ln. 17 + Ln. 18) (4,291)   -   (4,291)   W/S 0.12720   546